
Board Of Zonings Appeals Agenda

_MAR 30, 2020 BZA AGENDA.PDF

V2019-05 Williams Dr 1592

V2019-05 WILLIAMS DR 1592.PDF

V2020-12 Campbell Hill St 379

V2020-12 CAMPBELL HILL ST 379.PDF

V2020-13 Bellemeade Dr 1177

V2020-13 BELLEMEADE DR 1177.PDF

1.

Documents:

2.

Documents:

3.

Documents:

4.

Documents:

http://www.mariettaga.gov/d5c7a27e-366a-49c7-a455-512b4e1bceb4


BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City of Marietta 
Meeting Agenda  

205 Lawrence Street 
Post Office Box 609 

Marietta, Georgia 30061 

Bobby Van Buren, Chairman 
Vacant, Ward 1 

J. K. Lowman, Ward 2 
Larry Zenoni, Ward 3 
David Hunter, Ward 4 
Ronald Clark, Ward 5 
Tom Samples, Ward 7 

City Hall Council Chambers 6:00 PM Monday, March 30, 2020 

NOTE: Applicant and those in favor have a total of 20 minutes to make their presentation to 
the Board.  Applicant may reserve any portion of this time for rebuttal.  All those in 
opposition have a total of 20 minutes to present comments to the Board. 

CALL TO ORDER: 

MINUTES: 

20200228 January 27, 2020 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting Minutes 
 
Review and Approval of the January 27, 2020 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
Minutes. 

VARIANCES: 

20190033 V2019-05 [VARIANCE] DOUGLAS & JANICE AMAN  
 
V2019-05 [VARIANCE] DOUGLAS & JANICE AMAN are requesting a 
variance for property zoned LI (Light Industrial), located in Land Lot 782, District 
16, Parcel 0210, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and being known as 
1592 Williams Drive. Variance to allow gravel as an acceptable parking surface; 
variance to allow a storage yard along an arterial roadway. Ward 5B. 

Page 1  City of Marietta Printed on 3/6/2020  2:00:09PM 



 
March 30, 2020 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS Meeting Agenda  

20200164 V2020-12 [VARIANCE] HICKS POOR (WATERWORKS NEIGHBORS 
LLC) 
 
V2020-12 [VARIANCE] HICKS POOR (WATERWORKS NEIGHBORS 
LLC) are requesting variances for property zoned R-4 (Single Family Residential - 
4 units/acre), located in Land Lot 1147, District 16, Parcel 0420, 2nd Section, 
Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and being known as 379 Campbell Hill Street. 
Variance to reduce the southern side yard setback from 10’ to 6’; variance to reduce 
the northern side yard setback from 10’ to 6’; variance to reduce the front yard 
setback from 25’ to 10’; variance to reduce the setback along Campbell Hill Street; 
variance to increase the maximum building coverage from 35% to 38%; variance to 
increase the impervious surface percentage from 50% to 55%; variance to allow 
crushed slate as a permitted parking surface. Ward 4B. 

20200165 V2020-13 [VARIANCE] GLENN LANDRY (MARCOTULIO 
MAZARIEGOS)  
 
V2020-13 [VARIANCE] GLENN LANDRY (MARCOTULIO 
MAZARIEGOS) is requesting a variance for property zoned CRC (Community 
Retail Commercial), located in Land Lot 66, District 17, Parcel 1200, 2nd Section, 
Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and being known as 1177 Bellemeade Drive. 
Variance to allow off-site parking satisfy the minimum parking requirements for a 
place of assembly. Ward 2B. 

OTHER BUSINESS: 

20200225 Board of Zoning Appeals - Election of Vice Chairman 
 
Election of Vice Chairman to serve to April 2021. 

ADJOURNMENT: 
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2019-05  Legistar #: 20190033 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:  Monday, March 30, 2020 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: Douglas & Janice Aman 
   5384 Whitaker Trail. 
   Acworth, GA 30101 
 
Applicant:  Same as owner 
 
Address:  1592 Williams Drive 
  
Land Lot: 07820  District: 16  Parcel: 0210       
 
Council Ward: 5B Existing Zoning: LI (Light Industrial)   
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to allow gravel as an acceptable parking surface. [§716.08 (B)] 
2. Variance to allow a storage yard along an arterial roadway. [§710.07 (A)] 

 
Statement of Fact 

 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 



 
Department of Development Services  
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 
Rusty Roth, AICP, Director 

2 
V2019-05 Williams Dr 1592.docx  3/10/2020 

 

 
 

PICTURES 
 

 
Entrance at 1592 Williams Drive 

 
View of lot in the rear (facing Canton Road Connector) 
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Recommended Action:  
Approval. The owner and applicants, Douglas and Janice Aman, are requesting a variance for the 
subject property at 1592 Williams Drive. The subject property, which is zoned LI (Light 
Industrial), is approximately 1.66 acres in size and is bordered to the rear by Canton Road 
Connector, an arterial thoroughfare. All surrounding properties are also zoned LI.  
 
The applicants would like to use the yard as an outdoor storage facility with no structure built on 
the lot. The variance being requested would allow the storage of large items such as cars, boats, 
trucks, trailers, RVs, heavy equipment, and other unspecified material on a gravel surface. The 
adjacent properties are used as warehousing/distribution, contractor businesses, landscaping 
companies, and office space. A screened, chain-link fence runs along the northern property line 
along the adjacent property. The subject property was previously used as a landscaping company 
until 2009 and has since remained unoccupied.  
 
The use of this property is severely limited due to existing easements for above and below ground 
utilities, as well as natural drainage features. There is a 150’ easement for a Georgia Power 
transmission line and a 10’ easement for a natural gas main covering a large portion of the property. 
The applicant has received conditional authorization to allow storage within the power and gas 
easements from the appropriate entities. In addition, there is a creek with a 100-year floodplain 
lying along the eastern property line. On the eastern side of the creek, but still on the subject 
property, is a sanitary sewer main. The applicant wishes to keep the existing concrete barricades 
at the top of the creek bank to protect any spilling of gravel into the creek.  
 
According to the Zoning Ordinance, surface parking standards regulate that any vehicle (including, 
but not limited to trailers and boats) on any lot must be parked on a treated and hardened surface, 
with materials such as asphalt, concrete, or brick. An existing concrete apron connects the property 
to Williams Drive. It should be noted that there is a portion of the property that has already been 
covered with gravel. The applicants would like to replenish approximately 10,000 square feet of 
previously graveled area with rocks a minimum of 3” diameter, as suggested by Public Works 
staff. 
 
The subject property sits along the Canton Road Connector, an arterial roadway, and current 
regulations prohibit exterior storage yards along such roadways. Although the subject property is 
only accessed off Williams Drive, a collector road, a variance to allow the requested use will be 
necessary.  
 
The number of easements and natural features severely restricts the options for using this property; 
the owner has limited the area of impact and provided measures to lessen possible detrimental 
effects to the nearby stream. As a result, staff recommends approval. 
 



 

 

















































 

 



 
TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  March 13, 2020 

 
CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, March 30, 2020 at 6:00 P.M., 
City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2019-05 [VARIANCE] DOUGLAS & JANICE AMAN are requesting a variance for property zoned LI (Light 
Industrial), located in Land Lot 782, District 16, Parcel 0210, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and being 
known as 1592 Williams Drive. Variance to allow gravel as an acceptable parking surface; variance to allow a storage 
yard along an arterial roadway. Ward 5B. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, 
and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone wishing to attend 
may do so and be heard relative thereto. You may also review the property file at www.mariettaga.gov and enter the 
case # in the search box. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to 
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call ADA Coordinator, at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours 
before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

http://www.mariettaga.gov/


Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16078200210 1.697 5B LI IW1592 WILLIAMS DR 

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

Douglas & Janice Aman

V2019-05

03/30/2020BZA Hearing Date:
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2020-12   Legistar #: 20200164  
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:  Monday, March 30, 2020 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: Waterworks Neighbors LLC  
   327 Wallace Rd  
   Marietta, Ga 30062 
     
Applicant:  Hicks Poor  
   112 Whitlock Drive    
   Marietta, Ga 30064  
 
Address:  379 Campbell Hill St NW 
  
Land Lot:  1147 District: 16th  Parcel:   0420   
 
Council Ward:       4B Existing Zoning: R-4 (Single Family Residential – 4 units/acre)   
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to reduce the southern side yard setback from 10’ to 6’. [§708.04 H] 
2. Variance to reduce the northern side yard setback from 10’ to 6’. [§708.04 H] 
3. Variance to reduce the front yard setback from 25’ to 10’. [§708.04 H] 
4. Variance to reduce the setback along Campbell Hill Street. [§708.04 H] 
5. Variance to increase the maximum building coverage from 35% to 38%. [§708.04 H] 
6. Variance to increase the impervious surface percentage from 50% to 55%. [§708.04 H] 
7. Variance to allow crushed slate as a permitted parking surface. [§716.08 B] 

 
Statement of Fact 

 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met  
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development  
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
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Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
 

PICTURES 

 
Vacant lot at 379 Campbell Hill Street 
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Subject property  

Recommended Action: 
The applicant, Hicks Poor, is requesting variances at the subject property 379 Campbell Hill Street. 
The property is approximately 0.137 acres in total and is located at the corner of Campbell Hill 
Street and North Sessions Street. Properties to the north and south are zoned NRC and include a 
yoga studio and a legally nonconforming residence. The properties to the west are zoned LI (Light 
Industrial). There are single family residences zoned R-4 across Campbell Hill Street to the east 
and further south.  
 
This property was rezoned (Z2019-09) from NRC (Neighborhood Retail Commercial) to R-4 
(Single Family Residential – 4/units per acre) in March 2019 when City Code Enforcement found 
the property was being used as a residence after being previously used as an art studio and retail 
gift shop. Multiple variances for setbacks and lot size were granted during the rezoning to allow 
the nonconforming structure to remain. However, the structure was demolished in October 2019 
because of its severely deteriorated condition. Since the setback variances were for the existing 
house and accessory structures only, those variances are no longer valid. However, the variance to 
reduce the lot size from 7,500 sq. ft. to 5,660 sq. ft. remains applicable. 
 
Setbacks  
Approval with a condition. The applicant would like to rebuild a single-family residence on the 
property. Because the parcel is limited in size and irregularly shaped, practically any new 
construction would result in potential encroachments into the setbacks.  
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In order to build according to the proposed plans, the applicant is requesting to reduce the front 
setback along North Sessions Street to ten (10) feet and both minor sides to six (6) feet. A variance 
to reduce the setback along Campbell Hill Street (major side) is also being requested. However, 
the exact distance to the property line against Campbell Hill Street is unclear due to the acquisition 
of right of way in 2012 for the construction of the Kennesaw Mountain to Chattahoochee River 
Trail. The applicant has stated that he is currently waiting on an updated survey. Staff does not 
anticipate any negative consequences as a result of the reduced setbacks. As a result, staff 
recommends approval of the setback variances, under the condition that Variance #4, setback 
reduction along Campbell Hill Street, be limited to not less than ten (10) feet.  
 
Building Coverage and Impervious Surface Percentage: 
Approval. The applicant has stated the proposed house will be a two-story (four-bedroom, two 
bathroom) home with an attached, two-car garage. The footprint of the home will be approximately 
2,250 square feet in size. The zoning ordinance restricts the maximum building coverage for a 
property zoned R-4 to 35%. A building footprint of 2,250 square feet on a 5,660 square foot parcel 
yields a building coverage of 38%. Also, the allowable impervious surface coverage is anticipated 
to increase from 50% to 55%. (This percentage may increase if the applicant has considered the 
proposed crushed slate driveway as a permeable surface.) Staff does not anticipate any negative 
consequences of a slight increase in building coverage and impervious surface coverage and 
recommends approval of these variances.   
 
Parking Material: 
Denial. The subject property lies at an intersection of three roadways and the driveway will come 
off of North Sessions Street at the northernmost point on the property. This location may be 
problematic for sight distance, as the house immediately to the north lies very close to the street. 
The applicant is requesting to use crushed slate for the proposed driveway in lieu of a hardened 
material. The zoning ordinance requires vehicles to be parked on a treated and hardened surface, 
such as asphalt, concrete, or brick. Crushed slate is only partially permeable and has the potential 
to travel into the road and storm system and potentially create a hazard to drivers. This is a 
particularly busy intersection with a substantial number of pedestrians, and as such would be an 
inappropriate location to introduce a loose material as a driveway surface. Further, there are no 
other properties in the area that have driveways that utilize crushed slate or any other loose 
material. Public Works engineers do not consider crushed slate to be a completely permeable 
surface and would have little impact on the impervious surface calculations. The reasoning behind 
the request for crushed slate is unclear and does not appear justified by hardship. As a result, staff 
recommends denial of the variance for a crushed slate driveway.  
 
 
In summary, staff recommends approval of the setback, building coverage and impervious 
surface variances (Variances #1-6) with the following limitation on Variance #4: 

• The setback against Campbell Hill Street be reduced to no less than ten (10) feet. 
 
Staff recommends denial of the variance to allow a crushed slate driveway (#7). 

 









 

 



 
TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  March 13, 2020 

 
CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, March 30, 2020 at 6:00 P.M., 
City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2020-12 [VARIANCE] HICKS POOR (WATERWORKS NEIGHBORS LLC) are requesting variances for 
property zoned R-4 (Single Family Residential – 4 units/acre), located in Land Lot 1147, District 16, Parcel 0420, 2nd 
Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and being known as 379 Campbell Hill Street. Variance to reduce the southern 
side yard setback from 10’ to 6’; variance to reduce the northern side yard setback from 10’ to 6’; variance to reduce 
the front yard setback from 25’ to 10’; variance to reduce the setback along Campbell Hill Street; variance to increase 
the maximum building coverage from 35% to 38%; variance to increase the impervious surface percentage from 50% 
to 55%; variance to allow crushed slate as a permitted parking surface. Ward 4B. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, 
and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone wishing to attend 
may do so and be heard relative thereto. You may also review the property file at www.mariettaga.gov and enter the 
case # in the search box. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to 
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call ADA Coordinator, at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours 
before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

http://www.mariettaga.gov/


Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16114700420 0.137 4B R4 NAC379 CAMPBELL HILL ST

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant: Hicks Poor

Waterworks Neighbors, LLC

V2020-12

03/30/2020BZA Hearing Date:
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #: V2020-13  Legistar #: 20200165  
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:  Monday, March 30, 2020 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: Marcotulio Mazariegos 
   405 Pat Mell Rd SW 
   Marietta, GA 30060 
 
Applicant:  Glenn Landry 
   870 Oaklen View Dr 
   Buford, GA 30518 
 
Address:  1177 Bellemeade Drive 
  
Land Lot: 0066  District: 17  Parcel:     01200  
 
Council Ward: 2B Existing Zoning: CRC (Community Retail Commercial)    
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to allow off-site parking to satisfy the minimum parking requirements for a place 
of assembly. [§716.07 (A)] 
 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 



 
Department of Development Services  
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 
Rusty Roth, AICP, Director 

2 
V2020-13 Bellemeade Dr 1177.docx  3/10/2020 

 

 
 

3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

 
PICTURES 

 
1177 Bellemeade Drive 

 
Off-Site Parking area 
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Recommended Action:  
Approval with stipulation. On behalf of the owner, Marcotulio Mazariegos, Glenn Landry is 
requesting a variance at 1177 Bellemeade Drive in order to operate a place of assembly. The 
subject property is 0.616 acres and zoned CRC (Community Retail Commercial). The adjacent 
properties are also zoned CRC. The applicant is requesting a variance to meet the minimum 
parking standards by providing parking spaces off-site at the adjacent property at 1137 Powder 
Springs Street. 
 
The owner recently purchased the property last June with the intent to remodel the space from a 
restaurant to an event hall. However, the owner was notified during the business license and tenant 
move-in process that he could not proceed due to insufficient parking. The previous restaurant use 
only required 27 parking spaces (1 space per 175 sq.ft); but according to the Zoning Ordinance a 
place of assembly with no fixed seating must provide 1 space for every 40 square feet of the largest 
assembly area. The floor plan for the facility shows one assembly area, approximately 4,200 square 
feet in total, which includes a stage, dance floor, seating, and bar area. As such, 105 parking spaces 
are required, but the site only contains 33 parking spaces.  
 
The owner of the shopping plaza adjacent to the site has agreed to grant a revocable lease 
agreement to allow the use of 72 parking spaces for use by the events facility. With that agreement, 
the event facility would have 105 parking spaces available for their use. Technically, the shopping 
plaza only exceeds their minimum parking requirements by 16 spaces, but the hours of operation 
of the event hall would not usually conflict with the shopping center’s daily traffic activity. 
 
The adjacent property shares a dedicated access drive with the subject property so the traffic 
pattern should be safe and predictable. Since the operation of the event facility would likely be 
during the off-hours of the shopping center, staff recommends approval with the following 
stipulation: 

1. The owner of the event facility/place of assembly shall maintain a current lease 
agreement with the adjacent property owner (1137 Powder Springs Street) for the use of 
the additional spaces.  

 



 

 









 

 









 

 



 
TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
  
RUN DATE:  March 13, 2020 

 
CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, March 30, 2020 at 6:00 P.M., 
City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2020-13 [VARIANCE] GLENN LANDRY (MARCOTULIO MAZARIEGOS) is requesting a variance for 
property zoned CRC (Community Retail Commercial), located in Land Lot 66, District 17, Parcel 1200, 2nd Section, 
Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and being known as 1177 Bellemeade Drive. Variance to allow off-site parking satisfy 
the minimum parking requirements for a place of assembly. Ward 2B. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, 
and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone wishing to attend 
may do so and be heard relative thereto. You may also review the property file at www.mariettaga.gov and enter the 
case # in the search box. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to 
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call ADA Coordinator, at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours 
before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

http://www.mariettaga.gov/


Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

17006601200 0.61 2B CRC CAC1177 BELLEMEADE DR

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant: Glenn Landry

Marcotulio Mazariegos

V2020-13

03/30/2020BZA Hearing Date:
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